
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr C Gibbens 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 22 July 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  30 JULY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   20/01225/FUL  - LAND WEST OF CLICKERS WAY, EARL SHILTON (Pages 5 - 
32) 

 Application for a residential development for 81 dwellings with provision of access, 
open space and associated infrastructure. 

8.   24/00488/HOU - KIRKBY OLD PARKS FARM, KIRKBY LANE, NEWBOLD 
VERDON (Pages 33 - 40) 

 Application for two-storey side extension, creation of balcony, demolition and 
replacement of ancillary outbuilding and construction of a double garage 
(retrospective). 

9.   23/01048/FUL - LAND OFF HALL LANE, ODSTONE (Pages 41 - 56) 

 Application for change of use of a building from agricultural to residential and 
associated works. 

10.   23/00711/FUL - THE BLUE BELL INN, 39 HIGH STREET, DESFORD (Pages 57 
- 82) 

 Change of use from café (class E(b)) and residential (class C3) to convenience 
foodstore (class E(a)), construction of single-storey side extension, two-storey and 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

single-storey rear extension (following the demolition of existing single-storey 
element to rear of 37 High Street / 2A Main Street and store to rear of public 
house) with associated landscaping and other works. 
 
This item was deferred at a previous meeting, therefore no public speaking will be 
permitted in accordance with the council’s constitution. 

11.   24/00476/FUL - 87B AND 87C HIGH STREET, BARWELL (Pages 83 - 92) 

 Application for change of use from two dwellinghouses (class C3) to children’s 
care home (class C2). 

12.   24/00428/FUL - 552 COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 93 - 100) 

 Application for change of use of part of the garden (use class C3) to accommodate 
storage of skips (use class B8). 

13.   24/00274/FUL - MANOR VIEW, ASTON FLAMVILLE ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 
101 - 116) 

 Application for extensions and alterations of existing ancillary building to form early 
years day nursery (class E) with associated car parking. 

14.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Verbal Report) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-14 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 JUNE 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr E 
Hollick), Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr C Gibbens), Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr H Smith, Cllr BE Sutton 
(for Cllr RG Allen), Cllr BR Walker, Cllr A Weightman and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr 
SM Gibbens) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Tim Hartley and Rebecca 
Owen 
 

29. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Boothby, C Gibbens, S Gibbens and Hollick with the following substitutions 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor C Allen; 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor R Allen; 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor C Gibbens 
Councillor Williams for Councillor S Gibbens 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Hollick. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 May be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
31. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Cook declared a non-registrable interest in application 24/00263/FUL 
as the applicant was known to her. 
 

32. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued, with the exception of 23/00711/FUL and 24/00263/CONDIT which had 
been deferred and 23/00432/OUT which was subject to a section 106 agreement. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-15 - 

33. 21/01511/OUT - Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension, Mill Lane, Earl 
Shilton  
 
Outline application to include up to 1000 dwellings (C3) up to 5.3 hectares for 
employment uses comprising a mix of B2, B8 and E(g) uses, a primary school / 
education uses (F1), retain floor space (E) and hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) 
as part of a mixed use local centre / community hub (E/F1/F2/C3), two vehicular 
accesses from the A47, limited access from Breach Lane, vehicular access from 
Mill Lane, public open space including sustainable urban drainage systems and 
the provision of associated infrastructure and ancillary works and demolition of 
former girl guide building (outline – access only) (EIA development). 
 
Applications 21/01511/OUT and 23/00330/OUT were presented and debated 
together but voted on separately. 
 
An objector, the agent and two ward councillors spoke on the two applications. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that 
permission be granted as recommended in the officer’s report. 
 
Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Smith, proposed that the application be 
deferred to consider the concerns raised. As the second motion, this was not put 
to the vote. 
 
The motion proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch was 
put to the vote and CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to: 
 
(i) A section 106 agreement as set out in the heads of terms in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report. 
 

34. 23/00330/OUT - Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension, Mill Lane, Earl 
Shilton  
 
Outline application to include up to 500 dwellings, a primary school / education 
use (class F1), retail (class E), community hub (class E/F1/F2), hot food 
takeaway (Sui Generis), accesses from Mill Lane and Astley Road and 
infrastructure including public open space, SUDS, landscaping, the provision of 
associated infrastructure and ancillary works. Outline – all matters reserved 
except for access (EIA development). 
 
Applications 21/01511/OUT and 23/00330/OUT were presented and debated 
together but voted on separately. 
 
An objector, the agent and two ward councillors spoke on the two applications. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that 
permission be granted as recommended in the officer’s report. 
 

Page 2



 

-16 - 

Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Smith, proposed that the application be 
deferred to consider the concerns raised. As the second motion, this was not put 
to the vote. 
 
The motion proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch was 
put to the vote and CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to: 
 
(i) A section 106 agreement as set out in the heads of terms in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report. 
 

35. 24/00026/FUL - Kyngs Golf & Country Club, Station Road, Market Bosworth  
 
Application for erection of two subterranean golf holiday lodges with associated 
works. 
 
The applicant spoke on this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be granted as recommended in the officer’s report. 
 
Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Simmons, proposed that the application 
be refused due to harm to the countryside, amenity of occupiers and failure to 
complement the character of the surrounding area. As the second motion, this 
was not put to the vote. 
 
The motion proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Flemming 
was put to the vote and CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
Having declared a non-registrable interest in this following item, Councillor Cook 
left the meeting at 7.57pm. 
 

36. 24/00322/FUL - The White House, Bosworth Road, Wellsborough  
 
Application for erection of single storey self-build / custom-build dwelling 
(resubmission of 23/00923/FUL). 
 
The applicant spoke on this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Crooks that the 
application be deferred for a site visit and to urge the applicant to seek advice 
from Design Midlands. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and 
it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for a site visit and to seek 
advice from Design Midlands. 

Page 3



 

-17 - 

 
Councillor Cook returned to the meeting at 8.20pm. 
 

37. 24/00263/CONDIT - 477A Coventry Road, Hinckley  
 
Application for variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of application 
15/00678/REM (part retrospective). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members expressed concern about the potential impact on neighbours in 
particular due to noise. It was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by 
Councillor Bray that permission be refused due to being contrary to policy DM10 
of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused by reason of the effect of the 
garden room on neighbours, in particular as a result of noise. 

 
38. Appeals progress  

 
Members were provided with an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



Committee Report 30th July 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 20/01225/FUL 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes 
Ward: Earl Shilton 
 
Site: Land West Of Clickers Way Earl Shilton 
 
Proposal: Residential development for 81 dwellings with provision of access, open 
space and associated infrastructure 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 S.106 (as per the Heads of Terms set out in this report), and; 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 81 new dwellings, 
of which 16 will be affordable. The scheme comprises 23 No. 2 bed dwellings, 46 
No. 3 bed dwellings and 12 No. 4 bed dwellings. The scheme inc
[...]
should include for routine 

maintenance, remedial actions and monitoring of the separate elements of the 
surface water drainage system that will not be adopted by a third party and 
will remain outside of individual householder ownership.  

 
6) The results of infiltration testing should conform to BRE Digest 365 Soakaway 

Design. The LLFA would accept the proposal of an alternative drainage 
strategy that could be used should infiltration results support an alternative 
approach.  

 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 30th July 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 24/00488/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Jamie Anderson 
Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Kirkby Old Parks Farm Kirkby Lane Newbold Verdon 
 
Proposal: Two-storey side extension, creation of balcony, demolition and replacement 
of ancillary outbuilding and construction of a double garage (Retrospective) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant retrospective planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This householder application seeks retrospective planning permission for the 
construction of a two-storey side extension including first floor balcony, other 
alterations to the dwelling, the demolition and replacement of a detached ancillary 
outbuilding and the construction of a double garage to serve a dwelling, Kirkby Old 
Parks Farm, Kirkby Lane, Newbold Verdon. 

2.2. The recently constructed two storey extension extends from the middle of the south 
facing elevation and is approximately 6 metres in width and 4 metres in depth and 
has matching eaves and ridge heights to the main roof. The ground floor provides 
an extended kitchen/living area. At first floor there is a bedroom extension with a 1.5 
metres deep external balcony covered by 
[...]
stalled without 
the written consent of the Highway Authority. Unless a structure is authorised, 
it is an unlawful obstruction of a Public Right of Way and the County Council 
may be obliged to require its immediate removal. 

 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 30th July 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
Planning Ref: 23/00711/FUL 
Applicant: EVERARDS BREWERY & THE CENTRAL 

ENGLAND COOPERATIVE 
Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: The Blue Bell Inn 39 High Street Desford 
 
Proposal: Change of use from Café (Class E (b)) and residential (Class C3) to 

convenience foodstore (Class E (a)), construction of single storey 
side extension, two storey and single storey rear extension (following 
the demolition of existing single-storey element to rear of 37 High 
Street/2A Main Street and store to rear of public house) with 
associated landscaping and other works 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Application 23/00711/FUL was deferred on Planning Committee on 7th May 2024 

pending further investigative works in relation to highways and neighbouring 
amenity. The Applicant has since provided additional information as follows: 
 
 Noise Assessment Update dated 04 July 2024, prepared by Sharps Redmore; 
 Transport Note, prepared by ADL Traffic and Highways;  
 Historic England Pre-Application Advice; and  
 Proposed Roof Plan, drawing no. 006 rev. P4 
 
 
Highways and Parking 
 

1.1. After the first consultation comments received a response was prepared and 
submitted to the Council that included a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit, revised 
personal injury collision data, a re-assessment of TRICS data, PICADY junction 
capacity assessment, clarification on existing floor areas for the Bluebell Inn public 
house, and track analysis for a 12m rigid vehicle. 
 

1.2. Following further consultations with LCC Highways, a re-designed acc
[...]


3.2. The proposals comprise of the following elements; 

 Demolition of existing single-storey element to rear of 37 High Street/2A Main 
Street;  

 Demolition of store to rear of public house;  

 Change of use from Café (Class E(b)) and Residential (Class C3 [37 High 
Street]) to Convenience Foodstore (Class E(a));  

 Erection of single-storey side extension to 37 High Street/2A Main Street;  

 Erection of two-storey rear and single-storey rear extensions to 37 High 
Street/2A Main Street;  

 Alterations to the access, existing car park [increase from 33 to 38 parking 
spaces] and beer garden, and  

 Public realm and landscaping  

3.3. The proposed convenience store will have a gross area of 564m², with a sales area 
of 276m². This is below the threshold of 280m² established by the Sunday Trading 
Legislation and will therefore be able to trade on an unrestricted basis on Sundays 
as it constitutes a “small shop”. The associated ground floor back of house area 
extends to 120m². 

3.4. A single-storey (originally proposed to be two-storey) side extension is proposed to 
the northern elevation of 2A Main Street, with a single-storey rear extension 
proposed across the width of both buildings. This extension would house the 
delivery area, storage, and staff facilities. 

3.5. The existing accesses would be utilised off High Street, taken from two locations 
along the southern boundary, providing direct access to the car park for the Blue 
Bell Inn which would be shared with the proposed store, with a total of 38 spaces 
including two disabled bays and cycle parking. The initial proposal has been 
amended to reduce the scale of the proposed two-storey side extension of 37 High 
Street to single storey, as well as removing the coloured vinyl advertising boards 
from the proposed shop frontages.  

3.6. The application is accompanied by an Archaeological Desk Based Assessment, 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment, Design and 
Acc
[...]
provision shall be kept available for such uses in perpetuity.  

 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to 
reduce the possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street 
parking problems locally (and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in 
a forward direction) in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023). 

 
a. Notes to Applicant: 

 
1. Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council’s recycling and refuse collection 

services are from the boundary to the adopted highway and do not travel 
along, nor collect from private roads or driveways. Please refer to the policies 
within the Wheeled Bin and Container Policy (updated March 2018). Please 
include an area near the roadside for the safe placement of the various 
containers on collection day. It will be the responsibility of the occupiers to 
ensure that all containers/wheeled bins are brought to the collection point.  

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 30th July 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
Planning Ref: 24/00428/FUL 
Applicant: Mr John Williams 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: 552 Coventry Road Hinckley Leicestershire LE10 0NJ 
 
Change of use of part of the garden (Use Class C3) to accommodate storage of skips 
(Use Class B8).  
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application seeks a retrospective full planning permission for a change of use 
of garden land (C3) to accommodate storage of skips (B8). The site currently is 
being used to store skips for Leicestershire Skips Hire which has the same 
ownership as TF Car Sales which has operated from industrial premises adjacent to 
552 Coventry Road for some time. The site is demarcated by fencing an
[...]
le Road, Burbage, Hinckley  
 
Proposal: Extensions and alterations of existing ancillary building to form early years 
day nursery (Class E) with associated car parking 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. That the application be approved subject to: 

 Confirmation of an acceptable highway situation from LCC Highways 
 Confirmation of acceptable impacts on residential amenity (noise) from HBBC’s 

Environment Team 
 Conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 The Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of the 

conditions. 
 

2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. The application seeks permission for extensions and alterations to an existing 

residential outbuilding and to change its use to form an early years day nursery (Class 
E).  
 

2.2. The Planning, Design and Access Statement submitted with the application states: 
 

“The applicant is currently the owner of Green Acres Preschool and Nursery that 
opened in 2013 to care for children from 0 to 5 years where the existing nursery is 
located a short distance to the east of the proposed site. After many successful years 
of catering for the day care needs of parents in Burbage, Hinckley & surrounding 
areas, Green Acres has reached capacity and has a large waiting list. Clearly, there 
is now a need to expand the facilities by means of opening another nursery. With the 
Government expansion of free childcare, we are already seeing an increase in 
demand for places county and indeed countrywide.” 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



 
2.3. The proposed extensions/alterations are substantial and include an increase in the 

ridge height of the building creating a first floor alongside a 9.6m deep, two storey 
front extension to the existing building. New windows, doors, a porch and canopy are 
proposed with the external walls proposed to be rendered. The proposal includes a 
clock towe
[...]
uthority is unable to provide final highway 
advice on this application.  
 
Background  
The Local Highway Authority (LHA) has been re-consulted by Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) on a full 
application for extensions and alterations of an existing ancillary building to 
form an early years day nursery (Class E) with associated car parking. The 
proposals are located at Manor View, Aston Flamville Road, Burbage, Hinckley.  
The LHA previously advised additional information was required in respect of 
the proposals within its observations submitted to the LPA on 16th April 2024. 
Notably, the following points:  
 Clarification on the location of the Applicants speed survey;  
 Further consideration of the site access arrangements, including to visibility 
splays and existing vegetation/ parking as well as the location of the access;  
 Provision of an RSA1 for any new access proposals as well as a designer’s 
response to any problems raised;  
 Consideration of the proximity of the roundabout proposed as part of 
application 23/00673/OUT; and  
 Further information in respect of the proposed parking arrangements as it 
appears that the proposals to formalise the ‘existing’ parking arrangements do 
not reflect what is actually present on-site and may actually result in additional 
parking spaces being constructed.  

Page 104



The Applicant has submitted an e-mail to the LPA dated 18th April 2024 with 
the view to resolving the above points, along with Savoy Consulting drawing 
number DWG-03 which details the visibility splays and parking arrangements.  
 
Site Access  
The LHA previously requested clarification as to the location of the speed 
survey which was undertaken by the Applicant to inform the visibility splays. 
The Applicant has confirmed this was undertaken in the immediate vicinity of 
the site access. The LHA therefore accept the Applicants speed survey.  
The LHA requested clarity as to what the 2.4 x 109m v
[...]
at Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification.  

 

Page 114



Reason: To ensure the proposed development is compatible with existing 
development in the locality in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

 
8. The hours of operation for the nursery shall not take place other than between 

the hours: 07:30 – 18:00 hours Monday to Friday. The nursery shall provide no 
more than 86 places for children under the age of 5.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties from unsatisfactory noise and disturbance in accordance with 
Policies DM7 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
9. The first floor windows in the south elevation shall be fitted with obscure glazing 

to a minimum of level 3 of the Pilkington scale and non-openable. Once so 
provided the window(s) shall be permanently maintained as such at all times 
thereafter. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenity of neighbouring dwellings from 
potential overlooking in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 20/01225/FUL  - Land west of Clickers Way, Earl Shilton
	8 24/00488/HOU - Kirkby Old Parks Farm, Kirkby Lane, Newbold Verdon
	9 23/01048/FUL - Land off Hall Lane, Odstone
	10 23/00711/FUL - The Blue Bell Inn, 39 High Street, Desford
	11 24/00476/FUL - 87b And 87c High Street, Barwell
	12 24/00428/FUL - 552 Coventry Road, Hinckley
	13 24/00274/FUL - Manor View, Aston Flamville Road, Burbage



Minutes of the meeting


-36 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

30 JULY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr SL Bray), Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr MA Cook, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea (for Cllr RG Allen), 
Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor WJ 
Crooks and Councillor A Pendlebury 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Tim Hartley and Rebecca 
Owen 
 

90. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Bray and Hollick, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Bray 
Councillor O’Shea for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor C Allen. 
 

91. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Walker and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
92. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Bools stated that he had openly spoken against applications 
24/00488/HOU and 23/00711/FUL and would remove himself from the committee 
during discussion on these applications but would speak as ward councillor. 
 
Councillor Green declared a pecuniary interest and Councillors Simmons and 
Smith declared other interests in application 24/00476/FUL. 
 
Councillors Lynch and Walker stated they had sat on Burbage Parish Council’s 
Planning Committee during consideration of application 24/00274/FUL but had 
not voted. 
 

93. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 



 

-37 - 

Members were updated on decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 
 

94. 20/01225/FUL  - Land west of Clickers Way, Earl Shilton  
 
Application for residential development for up to 81 dwellings with provision of 
access, open space and infrastructure. 
 
The agent and two ward councillors spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
concern was expressed in relation to highway safety and landscaping. It was 
moved by Councillor Bools and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that the 
application be deferred to seek further information on landscaping and on 
deliverability of the temporary access and footpath and how long it would be in 
place. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further information on 
the temporary access and landscaping. 

 
Having stated he had made public objections to the following application, 
Councillor Bools absented himself from the committee at 7.10pm and took a seat 
at the ward councillor’s table. 
 

95. 24/00488/HOU - Kirkby Old Parks Farm, Kirkby Lane, Newbold Verdon  
 
Application for two-storey side extension, creation of balcony, demolition and 
replacement of ancillary outbuilding and construction of double garage 
(retrospective). 
 
A ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst acknowledging there were no planning reasons to refuse this application, 
members were unhappy that permission had not been sought for such extensive 
work prior to commencing construction and requested that a note to applicant be 
added to remind them that due process must be followed in future. It was moved 
by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Bools retook his seat at this juncture. 
 

96. 23/01048/FUL - Land off Hall Lane, Odstone  
 
Application for change of use of a building from agricultural to residential and 
associated works. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 



 

-38 - 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
Having declared an interest in the following application, Councillors Green, 
Simmons and Smith left the meeting at 7.23pm. 
 

97. 24/00476/FUL - 87b And 87c High Street, Barwell  
 
Application for change of use from two dwellinghouses (class C3) to children’s 
care home (class 2). 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that the facility would be in an inappropriate location due to lack of 
parking and outside space. It was felt that the agent had indicated that more staff 
would be required than stated in the report which would require additional 
parking, and that the outside space provided, even by removing the fence 
between the two gardens, was smaller than suggested by the Good Design 
Guide. It was moved by Councillor S Gibbens and seconded by Councillor Bools 
that permission be refused for these reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to lack of parking and 
outside space. 

 
Councillors Green, Simmons and Smith returned to the meeting at 7.53pm. 
 

98. 24/00428/FUL - 552 Coventry Road, Hinckley  
 
Application for change of use of part of the garden (use class C3) to 
accommodate storage of skips (use class B8). 
 
A ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report. 

 
99. 24/00274/FUL - Manor View, Aston Flamville Road, Burbage  

 
Application for extensions and alterations of existing ancillary building to form 
early years day nursery (class E) with associated car parking. 
 
An objector and the applicant spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Walker, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 



 

-39 - 

 
a. the conditions contained in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. the completion of a legal agreement as set out in the late 
items. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of the conditions. 
 

Having stated he had made public objections to the following application, 
Councillor Bools absented himself from the committee at this juncture and took a 
seat at the ward councillor’s table. 
 

100. 23/00711/FUL - The Blue Bell Inn, 39 High Street, Desford  
 
Application for change of use from café (class E(b)) and residential (class C3) to 
convenience foodstore (class E(a)), construction of single storey side extension, 
two storey and single storey rear extension (following the demolition of existing 
single storey element to rear of 37 High Street / 2A Main Street and store to rear 
of public house) with associated landscaping and other works. 
 
A ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the conditions. 

 
Councillor Bools returned to his seat on the committee. 
 

101. Appeals progress  
 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.47 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


